

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|------------------------|
| CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND |) | |
| ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | Civ. No. 16-2255 (CRC) |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant, |) | |
| |) | |
| AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK, |) | |
| |) | |
| Intervenor-Defendant. |) | |

PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

 II. Procedural History 5

 A. AAN’s and AJS’s Electoral Activities and FEC’s First Dismissal..... 6

 B. *CREW I* 8

 C. FEC’s Actions on Remand..... 9

 D. The Court finds the FEC Conformed Without Deciding Whether Dismissal was “Contrary to Law”..... 10

 III. The Continued Growth of Dark Money 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Jurisdiction..... 14

 II. Standard of Review..... 15

 A. Dismissals Contrary to Law 15

 B. The Failure to Act is Unreasonable 21

 III. The FEC’s New Dismissal is Still Contrary to Law 22

 A. The Controlling Commissioners Again Rely on an Impermissible Interpretation of *Buckley*..... 23

 B. The Commissioners’ Interpretation of *Buckley* is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 36

 IV. [REDACTED] 41

 A. [REDACTED] 42

 B. [REDACTED] 47

CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akins v. FEC, 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President, 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 11

Bluewater Network v. EPA, 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 21

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys. Inc., 419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... 21

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... passim

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 8, 16

Citizens for Percy ’84 v. FEC, No. 84-cv-2653, 1984 WL 6601
(D.D.C. Nov. 19, 1984)..... passim

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 13, 42

Common Cause v. FEC, 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980) 21, 22, 42

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 18, 44

CREW v. FEC (“CREW I”), 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016) passim

Dem. Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC, No. 95-cv-0349 (JHG),
1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1996) 21, 42, 43, 48

Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 15

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 14, 15

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986) 3

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. (WRTL II), 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 7, 16, 25, 46

Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 18

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 19

Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt, 415 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 11

In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc., 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 20

In re Nat’l Congressional Club, Nos. 84-5701, 84-5719, 1984 WL 148396
(D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984) 21, 22, 42, 47

Indep. Inst. v. FEC, 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017) (Mem.) 34

Indep. Inst. v. FEC, 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 34

Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan, 733 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 11

Mayo Found. For Med. Educ. & Research v. United States, 562 U.S. 44 (2011)..... 18

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 29, 30

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... passim

Mem. Op. & Order, *CREW v. FEC*, 14-cv-1419 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2017)..... passim

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 41

N.Y. N.Y., LLC v. NLRB, 313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 16

Nat’l Ass’n of Gun Rights, Inc. v. Motl, No. CV 16-23-H-DLC,
2017 WL 390807 (D. Mont. Sept. 6, 2017)..... 34

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. Of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 20, 36

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Hove, 840 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1994) 37

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke, 674 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 37

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 15, 16, 20

Public Citizen v. Burke, 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 16

Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 3

Rose v. FEC, 608 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 21, 47, 48, 49

Shays v. FEC, 424 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2006) 17

Shays v. FEC, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) 18, 33

Sierra Club v. Whitman, 268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001) 44

Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 22, 47, 48, 49

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 18, 19

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(3)(A) (1976) 21

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 14

52 U.S.C. § 30101..... 14

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i)(I)..... 24

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 18

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9)..... 5, 21, 48

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)..... 5, 47

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A) 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 5, 15, 44

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. 96-187,
93 Stat. 1339 (Jan. 8, 1980) 21

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. S2455 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (Sen. Snowe)..... 4

FEC, Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) 3, 17

Office of Comm’r Ann M. Ravel, Dysfunction and Deadlock:
The Enforcement Crisis at the Federal Election Commission Reveals
the Unlikelihood of Draining the Swamp (Feb. 2017) 50

Rules

FED. R. EVID. 201 notes 37

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.5 32

11 C.F.R. § 100.22 4

11 C.F.R. § 100.29 4

11 C.F.R. § 100.29(b) 4

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 109.10 4
